13.01.2 Each full-time bargaining unit employee hired after January 1, 2017 shall earn and be entitled to paid vacation in 
accordance with the following: 

A. Two weeks or one hundred twenty (120) hours of vacation with pay after rendering on one (1) year of service. 

B. Three weeks or one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours of vacation with pay for those who have worked for a period 
of six ( 6) years. 

C. Four weeks or two hundred sixteen (216) hours of vacation with pay for those who have worked for a period of 
twelve (12) years. 

13.02 Earned vacation shall be awarded on the bargaining unit employee's fulltime anniversary date in a~cordance with 
the above schedule, provided the bargaining unit employee is employed by the township at the time, and on a

[...]

• Serious illness, injury in the employee's immediate family. 

24.02 All full-time bargaining unit employees shall earn sick leave at the rate ofrate of fourteen (14) hours per month in 
which the employee is in active work status. Yearly sick leave earned shall not exceed one hundred sixty-eight (168) 
hours per year. Employees will not earn sick leave for a month in which they are not in active work status for at least one 
hundred fourteen (114) hours. 

24.03 A bargaining unit employee who will be absent on sick leave shall notify his I her supervisor of such absence and 
the reason therefore at least eight (8) hours if possible or a reasonable time before the start of his /her work shift each day

[...]

24.11.1 For new hires, as of January 1, 2017, upon the retirement of a full-time bargaining unit employee who has not less 
than ten ( 10) years of continuous service with the township, such bargaining unit employee shall be entitled to receive 
twenty (20%) percent of the remining sick hours at the hourly rate at the time of retirement; limited to one thousand four 
hundred forty (1440) hours. 

24.12 All fulltime bargaining unit members shall be granted one (1) personal day in the calendar year. Probationary 
employees shall only be granted the personal day if their hire date falls within the first six (6) months of the calendar year

[...]

month period from the date of injury; if all requirements above are met. After that period, an employee unable to return to 
work can file for BWC benefits for an employee who has exhausted IOD benefits but is unable to return to work will be 
continued for another three hundred sixty-five (365) days so long as that employee continues to provide the Township 
with doctor's report stating that he I she is unable to return to work at least every three (3) months. 

ARTICLE 27 -LIGHT DUTY: 

27.01 In case an ill or disabled employee is determined by his/her physician to be able to serve light or limited duty,